## **RESOLUTION 2024-056**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM APPOINTING A FULL-TIME PATROL OFFICER IN THE CHATHAM TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Township of Chatham desires to fill an anticipated vacancy in the complement of Patrol Officers as established in Chapter 2, Article III, Section 2-11.7 of the Code of the Township of Chatham; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has recommended that it would be in the best interests of the Township to appoint Colette Murphy as a Patrol Officer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Chatham, County of Morris, New Jersey that Colette Murphy is hereby appointed as full-time Patrol Officer, effective February 16, 2024, at a starting annual salary of \$35,000 (2024 Academy Step), pending satisfactory completion of Basic Certified Police Officer training, a comprehensive background investigation, a physical examination and drug screening, a psychological examination and interview, and valid New Jersey Driver's License verification. The appointment is subject to the terms and conditions of employment as found in the Collective Bargaining Agreement in effect between the Township of Chatham and PBA Local 170, to include the status, seniority, terms and conditions of an Academy Step Patrol Officer.

Adopted: January 23, 024

Attest: Gregory J. DaConte, Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS By Stacey-Ewald, Mayor